



\$~2

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 5033/2007

NAWAL KISHORE

.....Petitioner

Through: Petitioner (in-person)

versus

UOI & ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Bhagvan Swarup Shukla, CGSC
with Mr. Pardumn Kumar Singh and
Praveen Kumar Gupta, Advocates.
Mr. Vinay Kumar Garg, Mr. Divye
Chugh, Mr. Karandeep Singh and Ms.
Priya Wadhwa, Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI

ORDER

% **28.10.2025**

CM APPL. 66653/2025

By way of the present application filed under Order VII Rule 14(3) of the Code of Civil Procedure 1908 ('CPC'), the petitioner seeks to place on record certain additional documents as additional evidence in the present case.

2. The writ petition dates back to the year 2007; 'Rule' was issued on 07.12.2010; and most importantly, even the documents sought to be brought on record now, date back to the year 2013.
3. Moreover, a perusal of documents also shows, that these documents which relate to the years 2006, 2008, 2011, 2012, and 2013 were



obtained by the appellant under the Right to Information Act, 2005 in a process which was concluded *vide* order dated 20.02.2013 passed by the Central Information Commissioner.

4. In view of the unexplained and inordinate delay in filing the additional documents, this court is not inclined to allow this application.
5. The application is accordingly dismissed.

W.P.(C) 5033/2007

6. The petitioner, who appears in-person submits, that without the aforesaid documents being taken on record, the present writ petition would fail. The court has put to him, that he should argue the matter on the basis of the existing record. However, he insists that the additional documents be taken on record.
7. In view thereof, re-notify of 19th January 2026.
8. In the meantime, parties are directed to file brief synopses of their respective submissions, alongwith a list of judicial precedents they seek to rely upon before the next date, not exceeding 03 pages; with copies to the opposing counsel.

ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI, J

OCTOBER 28, 2025

SS