



\$~1

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 5033/2007

NAWAL KISHORE

.....Petitioner

Through: Counsel for Petitioner (appearance
not given)

versus

UOI & ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Bhagwan Swarup Shukla, CGSC
with Mr. Sarvan Kumar and Mr.
Mukesh Kumar Pandey, Advocates
for R1.
Mr. Vinay Kumar Garg, Sr. Adv. with
Mr. Divye Chugh, Mr. Karandeep
Singh, Ms. Priya Wadhwa, Advocates
for GAIL.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA

ORDER

%

19.01.2026

W.P.(C) 5033/2007, CM APPL. 3215/2026 (for additional documents)

1. Petition has been under Article 226 Constitution of India, has been filed on behalf of the Petitioner in which the Rule had been issued.
2. Thereafter, he moved an Application bearing CM APPL. 66653/2025 under Order VII Rule 14(3) CPC seeking to place on record certain documents, which were dismissed on 28.10.2025 and further directions were given for filing of Written Submissions.
3. Now, again an Application bearing CM APPL. 3215/2026 under Section 30(b) of the CPC read with Order XVI Rule 6 and 7 and Section 151 CPC has been filed on behalf of the Petitioner, to direct the Respondents, to



place on record the same documents. It is nothing but an endeavour to bring on record the documents, for which the Application of the Petitioner, has already been dismissed. The Application bearing CM APPL. 3215/2026 is, therefore, without merit and is hereby dismissed and disposed of accordingly.

CM APPL. 3214/2026 (for perjury)

4. Application under Section 379/383 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 read with Section 227/229 of the Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita, 2023, has been filed on behalf of the Petitioner for perjury proceedings against the Respondents.
5. On advance Notice, learned counsel for the Respondent Nos. 1, 2 and 3 have appeared and accepted the Notice.
6. Reply be filed within four weeks with copy to the opposite counsel.
7. Be listed on 16.07.2026.

W.P.(C) 5033/2007

8. In regard to filing of the Written Submissions, learned counsel for the Petitioner submits that he has filed an LPA against the Order dated 28.10.2025 and therefore, he cannot file the Written Submissions in the present Writ Petition.
9. In view of the submissions made, be listed on 16.07.2026
10. Written Submissions be filed by learned counsel for the Petitioner within 15 days with copy to the opposite counsel failing which the same shall be accepted subject to cost of Rs.15,000-, to be deposited with the Delhi High Court Advocates' Welfare Trust.
11. Learned counsel for the Respondent submits that the Petition had been dismissed during the period of his Probation. He is employed as well and



this Petition is *mala fide*.

12. Considering the submissions made, the Petitioner is directed to file an Affidavit disclosing his appointment subsequent to this termination by the Respondents, along with the Written Submissions.

NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA, J

JANUARY 19, 2026/RS